FEATURES APPLICATIONS
24
23
22
21
20
19

(1) The DB and PWP packages are also available taped and reeled. Add R suffix to device type (e.g., TPS2223APWPR) for taped and
reeled.
LEAD (PB-FREE) ORDERING INFORMATION
TA SSOP(DB) STATUS (1) HTSSOP(PWP) STATUS (1) ECO-STATUS (2)
TPS2220ADBG4 Active TPS2220APWPRG4 Active
TPS2223ADBG4 Active TPS2223APWPRG4 Preview
–40°C to 85°C Green
TPS2224ADBG4 Active TPS2224APWPRG4 Preview
TPS2226ADBG4 Active TPS2226APWPRG4 Preview
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows:
• ACTIVE: This device recommended for new designs.
• LIFEBUY: TI has announced that the device will be discontinued, and a lifetime-buy period is in effect.
• NRND: Not recommended for new designs. Device is in production to support existing customers, but TI does not recommend
using this part in a new design.
• PREVIEW: Device has been announced but is not in production. Samples may or may not be available.
• OBSOLETE: TI has discontinued production of the device.
(2) Eco-Status Information – Additional details including specific material content can be accessed at www.ti.com/leadfree
• N/A: Not yet available Lead (Pb)-free, for estimated conversion dates go to www.ti.com/leadfree.
• Pb-Free: TI defines "Lead (Pb)-Free" or "Pb-Free" to mean RoHS compatible, including a lead concentration that does not exceed
0.1% of total product weight, and, if designed to be soldered, suitable for use in specified lead-free soldering processes.
• Green: TI devices "Green" to mean Lead (Pb)-Free and in addition, uses package materials that do not contain halogens, including
bromine (Br), or antimony (Sb) above 0.1% of total product weight.
2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DISSIPATION RATING TABLE
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
TPS2220A, TPS2223A
TPS2224A, TPS2226A
SLVS428B–MAY 2002–REVISED SEPTEMBER 2004
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
TPA222xA UNIT
VI(3.3V) –0.3 to 5.5 V
VI Input voltage range for card power VI(5V) –0.3 to 5.5 V
VI(12V)
(2) –0.3 to 14 V
Logic input/output voltage –0.3 to 6 V
VO(xVCC) –0.3 to 6 V
VO Output voltage
VO(xVPP) –0.3 to 14 V
Continuous total power dissipation See Dissipation Rating Table
IO(xVCC) Internally Limited
IO Output current
IO(xVPP) Internally Limited
TJ Operating virtual junction temperature range –40 to 100 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range –55 to 150 °C
Lead temperature 1,6 mm (1/16 inch) from case for 10 seconds) 260 °C
OC sink current 10 mA
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) Not applicable for TPS2223A
TA ≤ 25°C DERATING FACTOR TA = 70°C TA = 85°CPACKAGE (1)
POWER RATING ABOVE TA = 25°C POWER RATING POWER RATING
24 890 mW 8.9 mW/°C 489 mW 356 mW
DB